Memorandum of Understanding between
the Keene City Employees, AFT Local 6288, AFT-NH, AFL-CIO and the
City of Keene

WHEREAS, the parties have reviewed various options for health insurance and have considered
the cost saving alternatives for both the City and bargaining unit employees;

Now, therefore, the City and the Union hereby agree as follows:

1. Atrticle 11, Insurance, of the KCE collective bargaining agreement shall be modified as follows:

ARTICLE 11
Insurance

SECTION 1. The City shall provide to regular full-time employees a medical insurance plan or
plans with benefits and a local provider network at least comparable to the plan or plans through
Harvard Pilgrim as referenced in the attached Summary of Benefits at Appendix A . The City shall
retain the right to obtain this coverage from any carrier, network provider and /or third party
administrator.

SECTION 2 The City will pay eighty-five percent (85.0%) of the cost of Option II (described in
Appendix B-2) for regular full-time employees. Those regular full-time employees selecting any
other option made available by the City will be responsible for the cost differential of that option
and 85% of Option Il, if any. In the event that eighty-five percent (85%) of the cost of Option II
exceeds one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of any other option offered by the City, no
monies will be owed to the Bargaining Unit member.

Effective December 1, 2010, the City will pay eighty-four percent (84.0%) of the cost of Option
Il (described in Appendix B-2) for regular full-time employees. Those regular full-time
employees selecting any other option made available by the City will be responsible for the cost
differential of that option and 84% of Option II, if any. In the event that eighty-four percent
(84%) of the cost of Option I exceeds one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of any other
option offered by the City, no monies will be owed to the Bargaining Unit member.

Eftective July 1, 2012, the City will pay eighty-four percent (84%) of the cost of the high plan
(descnbed in Appendix A) for regular full-time employees. Those regular full-time employees
selecting any other option made available by the City will be responsible for the cost differential
of that option and eighty-four (84%) of the high plan, if any. In the event that eighty-four
percent (84%) of the cost of the high plan exceeds one hundred percent {100%) of the cost of any
other option offered by the City, no monies will be owed to the Bargaining Unit member.



SECTION 4: The City shall, for regular full-time employees , pay one hundred percent (100%) of
the premium for either the family, two person or single person dental plan, which shall include
sections A, B, C and D, as shown in Appendix C. However, due to requirements of the federal
Affordable Healthcare Act the employee’s will be required to pay one ($1 .00) per year towards
the cost of the dental plan offered to all regular full time City employees.

SECTION 9: The City shall establish a Health Reimbursement Account (HRA) for the express
purpose of covering the cost of deductibles for each employee in the following amounts for each
plan:

High Plan:

The City will reimburse annual Medical Plan Deductibles in excess of $500 for individual, 2
person, and family coverage for all members enrolled in this plan.

Low Plan:
The City will reimburse annual Medical Plan Deductibles in excess of $1000 for individuals, and
shall reimburse all Medical Plan Deductibles in cxcess of $2,000 for 2 person and family

coverage for all members enrolled in this plan.

2. The City Council has approved the medical plan, the establishment of the HRA plan, and
the holding of the employee’s contribution rate at the current level,

3. This Memorandum of Understanding has been approved by the appropriate votes of the
members of the KCE and Keene City Council.

4., All other provisions of the collective bargaining agreement shall remain in full force and
effect until a successor agreement is negotiated.

Signatures




Apdde SUDENPES 1 WO OIS SIEURG jO MMERY3E JITOCOMIE JOIUED ISR I USG JO AFING € Awd H 3L

[l

ausay jo A

ZI-Aew
"I ‘ ) paywun paltuRu WauaIg Iwnpayn xew ) |l__
skedod XN + (Q00°L$) DOO'ES shedo? xy + (000°E5) 00515 (Ayued) 2Buis 11503 |EnuUY xew H
| (000’98} 000°ZS (000°T$) 0058 (Ajpued) @j8uis :3|qranpag Ang 153g _
dnoid g1 "Aedol 02§ dnoJd Q1§ ‘Aedo2 OIS asnqy duwisqng P __«_nu_..“,_,zcui uapeding ;
i %001 . %00t 2SNy JJUEPBGNS F YULIH (BIUIW Juedu)
“H . %00T %DOT juawdinby Aoe.idsay 1§ Yalixp |
“I.,.Il- %08 IGUINPIP GOTS ] %08 (awa) uawdinb3 jeaipay Iqeing !
- “_,.ﬂ._u_ “WM.NNM B Hﬁmhwa”,ﬁwma e apesdoiy)
“|l g uumumhmmmwmmﬁﬁou . ._H“_m” MMMEES - zuuun,w“. o
! e s omm. Adesay) jeuonednanQ/|ensiyd !
_r m_n_mw_rmuhwwo%ﬂasﬁ m_éw_.“ﬁ H.wm “8.3 Ayipse4 Suiiny payjms
! - i %00T %00T 248 YYHEIH UOH
b o e e oo s i e e e N — —— e
_ 0SS/0ES/0TS/05 OES/0T$/0T5/0% SO lI¢iN Aeq 06 - sBnig uopd)iasasd :
m mmm\omm\sm\& CES/OZS/OTS/0S 1YY ARQ OE - $Inug uopdiasaid m
ST 5] NS e ] AN P P———— |
PsaA0] 10N %0071 {(42pun 'g 7T Spii) aie) anyuanaly |eluag
Q1INpap 1aye K0T Aaas0 3qRINP2P JIYR %O0T ABa)R0 Y AN
%007 %001 I
: Aedo? % B Aedoa 5§ suonaiu) Alaygy L_
Aedod mwm Aedoa gt1$ USIA IO m
..ﬂomﬁ %001 WIED FARBIUIAILG “
3|quonpap L.mw...‘.. Moo.n w_n_“_u:_um_u JOYE %00T SIIFS PuRNQy 1
T Aedod OSTS m Aedod 05s wooy Aualiaug
m 2QuInpap E.u__m %001 3jQU3NPap 133 %O0T sueas 1014w !
_ o 00T o %001 Wwaneding jeidsoy #
ﬁ - ajqnuanpap hﬁmﬁ AqHINPaP 1318 %00T uaneduy eSO ‘ j“
e e e me— PR |
Ang 1594 wWud|id plesley uHISjg prersEH
(4WT) 000Z$ 0TS MOT OWH {4M1) 005% 0TS YBtH OWH 1S wz&.wmm_ﬂmmx__ﬂz !



Memorandum of Understanding between
the Keene City Employees, AFT Local 6288, AFT-NH, AFL-CIO and the City of Keene
Job Title and Wage Re-Classifications

WHEREAS, the parties have reviewed certain job titles and positions and agree to modify the
bargaining unit description and collective bargaining agreement to reflect those discussions and
agreements; and

Now, therefore, the City and the Union hereby agree as t6llows:

. The job title of “Storekeeper” shall be changed to “Fleet Services Administrative Coordinator”.

—

L

The job title in the Police Records Department, now titled “Secretary' 1” shall be changed to
“Police Records Specialist”.

(S

. The job title of Secretary 1 in Criminal Investigations shall be changed to “Administrative
Specialist-Bureau of Criminal Investigations”.

=

The part-time position in Special Services called a “Secretary 17 shall be changed to
“Administrative/Accreditation Specialist”.

5. The other “Secretary 17 in the “Property” section shall be changed to “Police Records/Property
Specialist”.

6. The current “Animal Control Officer” shall be changed to “Traffic Safety Specialist/Animal
Control Officer”.

6. All other “Secretary 1 and Department Secretary job titles shall be changed to “Administrative
Assistant”, and “Administrative Assistant [”.

7. The parties have reviewed the job classification changes and adjusted the salary schedule

accordingly. (Attachment A).

8. The parties will jointly file a Modification Petition with the NH PELRB to reflect the changes
noted above.

For the Union For the City
i 7%
Dated Dated




ATTACHMENT A

AFT-NH Keene City Employees.
HOURLY WAGE SCHEDULE
(effective July 1, 2012)

STEP
1 2 3 4
GRADE
5 $16.66 $17.41 $18.19 $19.01
7 31819 519.01 $19.86 $20.75
g 319.01 $19.86 $20.75 521.69
9 $19.86 320,75 $21.69 322.66
12 322.66 323.68 $24.74 $25.84
CLASS ALLOCATION
GRADE
5 Maintenance Aide I1; Motor Equipment Operator 1; Custodian
7 Mechanic I; Building Mechanic
g Motor Equipment Operator 11
9 Maintenance Technician Ii; Airport Maintenance Technician
12 Airport Operations & Maintenance Foreman

"AFT-NH Keene Clty Employees
ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE
(effective July 1, 2012)

STEP
1 2 3 4 3 []

]
2
[}
tri

6 333,095 $34,585 $36,143 §37,768 $39,468 341,244
7 334,585 $36,143 $37,768 £39,468 341,244 343,100
8 $36,143 $37,768 $39,468 $41,.244 343,100 345,041
9 337,766 $39.465 $41,241 $43,096 345,035 347,062

10 $39,468 £41,244 $43,100 $45,041 $47,068 $49,185
11 $41,244 $43,100 $45,041 347,068 $49,185 $51,398
12 $43,100 $45,041 $47,068 $49.185 $51,398 353,712
15 $49,185 $51,398 $53,712 856,128 358,654 $61,294
17 £53,712 $56,128 $58,654 $61,204 $64,053 566,935

CLASS ALLOCATION

GRADE
6 Account Clerk . 1; Administrative Assistant; Palice Records Specialist; Police Records/Property Specialist
7 Account. Clerk 1L.; Administrative Assistant I; Parking Enforcement Officer
8 Police Dispatcher
9 Permit Technician; Administrative Specialist-Bureau of Criminal Investigations; Police Administrative/
Accreditation Specialist
10 Laboratory Technician I; Automation Specialist; Assessing Technician; Deputy Tax Collector;
Fleet Services Administrative Coordinator
11 Traffic Safety Specialist/Animal Control Officer; Housing Inspector
12 Caseworker; Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator
15 Laboratory Technician II; Sanitarian; Code Enforcement Officer; Help Desk Technician

17 Plans Examiner



	Keene City Empl (MOU - Insurance) 6-18-12.pdf
	Keene City Empl (MOU - Job title & wage reclassification) 6-18-12

